
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Governance Officer 
  Direct: 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext: 1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas (Chair), Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair), Kate Anolue, 
Mahym Bedekova, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Eylem Yuruk 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th April 2023, as a 

true and correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 22/03892/FUL - 9 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EL  (Pages 9 - 74) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


planning permission subject to conditions 
 
WARD: Grange Park  
 

6. 23/00152/HOU - 65 KINGWELL ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0HZ  (Pages 75 - 
96) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

Grant subject to conditions.  
 
WARD: Cockfosters 
 

7. 23/00271/FUL - 69 LANCASTER AVENUE, ENFIELD EN2 0DW  (Pages 97 
- 114) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
WARD: Whitewebbs 
 

8. 22/03389/RE4 - THOMAS HARDY HOUSE 39 LONDON ROAD ENFIELD 
EN2 6DS  (Pages 115 - 128) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992 the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions detailed 
in the report.  
 
WARD: Town 
 

9. SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 129 - 142) 
 
 To receive and agree the revised Scheme of Delegation.  

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Tuesday 6th June 2023 (provisional)  
Tuesday 20th June 2023  
Tuesday 4th July 2023 (provisional)  
Tuesday 18th July 2023  
Tuesday 1st August 2023 (provisional)  
Tuesday 29th August 2023 (provisional)  
Tuesday 5th September 2023 (provisional)  
Tuesday 19th September 2023  
Tuesday 17th October 2023 
Tuesday 7th November 2023 (provisional)  



Tuesday 21st November 2023 
Tuesday 19th December 2023  
Tuesday 9th January 2024 (provisional)  
Tuesday 23rd January 2024  
Tuesday 13th February 2024 (provisional)  
Tuesday 20th February 2024  
Tuesday 5th March 2024 (provisional)  
Tuesday 19th March 2024  
Tuesday 23rd April 2024  
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 

COUNCILLORS 

PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee 
Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, Mohammad Islam, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor, and Eylem Yuruk 

ABSENT Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair) and Nawshad Ali 

OFFICERS:  Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Andy Higham 
(Head of Development Management), Sharon Davidson 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Mike Hoyland (Senior 
Transport Planner), Dino Ustic (Senior Planning Officer), 
Karolina Grebowiec-Hall (Principal Planner), Elizabeth 
Paraskeva (Legal Representative), and Harry Blake-Herbert 
(Governance Officer)  

Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, members of the public, 
deputees, and officers observing. 

1 
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nawshad Ali and Cllr Elif Erbil 
(Vice-Chair). Cllr Ali was substituted by Cllr Eylem Yuruk. 

2 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received regarding any items on the 
agenda.  

3 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

AGREED the minutes of the meetings held on Tuesday 7 March 2023 and 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 as a correct record.  

4 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 

Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

5 
22/00900/OUT - 368 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JT 

Dino Ustic, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the key 
aspects of the application. 

Updates and clarifications to the report had been circulated to the committee. 

A deputation was received from Cllr Alessandro Georgiou, Cockfosters Ward 
Councillor, who spoke against the officers’ recommendation. Cllr Georgiou 
asked that if Members were not minded to refuse the application, they at least 
defer it, in order to give the applicant and officers time to review the details of 
the application, and address the concerns. 

The agent, Mr Graham Fisher, spoke in response. 

Officers responded to comments and questions, and confirmed that the 
additional updates/clarifications which were made to the report were circulated 
to Members on Friday. They acknowledged that some inaccuracies remained, 
notably the mention of two as opposed to one building footprint. 

Officers confirmed that this was an outline application, and referred to site 
access and the quantum of development only. They advised that no category 
A or B trees would be lost, and a condition would be added to require the 
same number of trees to remain on the site. Officers emphasised that a 
qualified arboriculture consultant had raised no objections to the proposal, that 
a planning condition would be sufficient, and that reserved matters could 
come back to the committee at that later stage.  

Officers provided further advice on TPO designation, and on parking space. 

The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted:  

7 FOR 
0 AGAINST  
4 ABSTENTIONS 

and so, it was AGREED: 

That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  

6 
23/00327/FUL - LAND WEST OF SILVER STREET STATION AND ON TO 
THE A406 VIA WILBURY WAY, ENFIELD  

This item was withdrawn from the agenda. Officers would review the 
proposals with the applicant, before bringing it back to committee. 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

7 
22/04095/RE3 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE NEW RIVER EXTENDING 
FROM TENNISWOOD ROAD TO BULLSMOOR LANE  

Karolina Grebowiec-Hall, Principal Planner, introduced the report, highlighting 
the key aspects of the application.  

Deputations were received from Patricia McAdden and from Meral Sonmez, 
both local residents, speaking against the officer’s recommendation. 

Sarah Whitehouse, of Norman Rourke Pryme Ltd, spoke in response, on 
behalf of the applicant/ agent.  

The officer responded to comments and questions, and advised that the New 
River corridor was a public amenity and a newly designated cycle route. 
Secure by Design officers at the police, had raised no concerns. She provided 
further details in respect of lighting, use of the public footpath, and screening.  

Cllr Rye expressed disappointment that the application had not been 
submitted in two parts, suggesting he had few concerns regarding the section 
of the path already open to the public. He agreed with the concerns of 
residents of Ladysmith Road and Sinclare Close. Cllr Rye had previously met 
with officers to raise issues. He would prefer the potential alternative path. He 
encouraged Members to visit the site, to understand the concerns for 
themselves.  

Officers confirmed that the proposals had been submitted as one application, 
and officers had considered it as such throughout. The applicant had 
assessed the alternative route, and found the traffic, safety, and cost 
implications were prohibitive. 

In response to Member’s queries regarding a section of land controlled by St 
Ignatius College, officers advised that conversations were ongoing, and 
increasingly positive; and that this section of the path had an alternative route 
for those who cannot access it. Officers confirmed that the proposed route 
was chosen as it maximised the benefits of cycle safety and the healthy 
streets initiative.  

In response to Members’ queries regarding consultation, officers advised that 
the applicant had hosted a number of webinars to residents in December. A 
following three webinars were conducted in March, targeting sections of the 
route where concerns had been raised, with invitations sent by post to 
residents, and had attendances of one and two.  

Members had ongoing concerns in respect of the issues raised by residents, 
the proposed route, the consultation process, loss of privacy, light spill, and 
screening.  

The Director of Planning and Growth provided further advice, including that an 
additional condition could be included in respect of further planting as a 

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 18.4.2023 

means to reduce privacy concerns, and on the consideration of any alternative 
route.  

In response to Members’ further queries, officers confirmed that CCTV had 
been included in the proposals. The applicant had tried to ensure the benches 
were not adjacent to residential properties, that other locations could be 
considered, and the details of these could be a condition.  

Cllr Rye proposed that a decision on the application be deferred until a 
Member site visit could take place. This would also allow time to find out if St 
Ignatius College were prepared to sell the land and facilitate access to that 
section of the application, as well as get clarity on the potential of the 
alternative route. This was seconded by Cllr Chamberlain.  

Cllr Taylor suggested an update on the progress of St Ignatius College 
discussions, as opposed to a resolution. Cllr Rye agreed to this.  

This amended proposal, having been put to the vote; Members voted: 

11 FOR  
0 AGAINST  
0 ABSTENTIONS 

and so, it was AGREED unanimously that a decision on the application be 
DEFERRED, and that a Member site visit be arranged.  

8 
SUMMARY OF APPEAL DECISIONS 2022/23 

Andy Higham, Head of Development Management, introduced the report, 
highlighting the key aspects for noting.  

Officers responded to Members’ comments and questions. It was confirmed 
that, with regards to the Arnos Grove application, the Inspector had 
considered the new London Plan, and the Council’s own Local Plan in their 
review, which had not been adopted when Members made their decision. 
Brett Leahy advised that officers sought to provide Members with their 
interpretations through the weightings given to key considerations, and to 
advise on future national policy changes when they presented reports. 
Officers confirmed there was no update on the Cockfosters application: this 
was still being considered by the government for call in, and there could not 
be an appeal during this time. 

9 
DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

NOTED that the dates of future meetings would be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 

Page 4



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 

Report Title Report of Head of Development Management  

Report to Planning Committee 

Date of Meeting 23rd May 2023 

Cabinet Member Councillor Susan Erbil 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Brett Leahy – Director of Planning & Growth 
Sarah Cary – Executive Director Housing, Regeneration 
& Development 

Report Author Andy Higham 
andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(
[...]
nd of the garden to accommodate a swimming pool but 
this has been withdrawn from the proposal. 

 
3. Recommendation  

 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions 
 
Conditions:  
 
1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the decision notice.  
 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of s51 of the Planning & Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 
Approved plans 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 Proposed block plan 1446-65 revision B dated 7/3/2023 received 7/3/2023 
 Proposed ground floor plan 1446-70 revision A dated 18/1/2023 received 

19/1/2023  
 Proposed first floor plan 1446-80 revision A dated 18/1/2023 received 

19/1/2023 
 Proposed second floor plan 1446-100 revision A dated 18/1/2023 revised 

19/1/2023 
  Proposed roof plan 1446-111 dated 18/3/2023 received 20/3/2023 

Proposed south elevation 1446-120 revision A dated 18/1/2023 received 
19/1/2023 

  Proposed north elevation 1446-121 dated 27/3/2023 received 27/3/2023 
Proposed west elevation 1446-130 revision A dated 18/1/2023 received 
19/1/2023 
Proposed east elevation 1446-140 revision A dated 18/1/2023 received 
19/1/2023. 

 
  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

Matching materials 
 

Page 77



3. All new external work shall be carried out in materials that resemble, as closely 
as possible, in colour and texture those of the existing building. 

 
 Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of 
the immediate area. 

 
 
Delegated Authority 
 

3.1 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section 
of this report. 
 
 

4. Site & Surroundings 
 

4.1 The site is in Hadley Wood, towards the east side of
[...]
rows Regulations 1997 

(ii) Decisions not to take enforcement 
action 

Planning Enforcement Policy 

Page 141



 

 

(jj) Prosecutions relating to failure to 
comply with the requirements of 
any enforcement action or a 
breach of the law that carries 
criminal sanctions without the 
need for a notice to be served. 

Planning Enforcement Policy 

(kk) Works in default action  

 

Under the legislation referred to in this 
schedule, where applicable, including 

S178 and S219 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 

S42 and S74 of the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 

S77 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 
2003 

S97 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

S102 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

S209 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

(ll) Powers to execute urgent works to 
preserve a listed building 

S54 and S55 of the Planning (Listed 
Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990 

(mm) CIL Stop Notices S89 of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 

(nn) Revoke, Revision and 
Modifications of Planning 
Permissions 

S97 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

S23 of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

(oo) Discontinuance of Use or 
Alteration of Building or Works 

S102 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 

 
 
 

Page 142


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous Meeting
	4 Report of the Head of Planning
	5 22/03892/FUL - 9 Private Road, Enfield, EN1 2EL
	ADP41BC.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Recommendation
	4. Site & Surroundings
	5. Proposal
	6. Relevant Planning History
	Application site
	Surrounding Sites (if necessary)

	7. Consultation
	Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees
	Public – original consultation

	8. Relevant Planning Policies
	9.  Analysis
	Character, Heritage and Design
	Traffic, Access and Parking
	Carbon Emissions and Sustainability
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Mayoral CIL
	9.62 Mayoral CIL is collected by t
[...]
e Summary
	3. Recommendation
	4. Site & Surroundings
	5. Proposal
	6. Relevant Planning History
	Application site
	Surrounding Sites (if necessary)

	7. Consultation
	Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees
	Public – original consultation

	8. Relevant Planning Policies
	9.  Analysis
	Character, Heritage and Design
	Traffic, Access and Parking
	Carbon Emissions and Sustainability
	Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	Mayoral CIL
	9.62 Mayoral CIL is collected by the Council on behalf of the Mayor of London. The amount that is sought  for the scheme is calculated on the net increase of gross internal floor area multiplied by an Outer London weighting (increased to £60 per sqm a...
	Enfield CIL
	9.63 The Council introduced its own CIL on 1st April 2016. Enfield has identified three residential charging zones, and the site falls within the higher rate charging zone (£120/sqm).


	10. Public Sector Equality Duty
	11. Conclusion

	22_03892_FUL-EXISTING_2ND_FLOOR_PLAN-2682116.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	221111_9 Private Road Existing Updated-0103 Ex 2F


	22_03892_FUL-EXISTING_LOWER_GROUND_FLOOR_PLAN-2682113.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	221111_9 Private Road Existing Updated-0100 Ex LG


	2682115-Drawing-17 Nov 2022--EXISTING 1ST FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	221111_9 Private Road Existing Updated-0102 Ex 1F


	2682118-Drawing-17 Nov 2022--ELEVATION (REAR) - EXISTING.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	9 Private Road Planning-0140 Ex-ElvR


	JG01_9PrivateRoad_SPA.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	SPA



	6 23/00152/HOU - 65 Kingwell Road, Barnet, EN4 0HZ
	ADP6818.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	2. Executive Summary
	3. Recommendation
	4. Site & Surroundings
	5. Proposal
	6. Relevant Planning History
	Application site

	7. Consultation
	Statutory and Non-Statutory Consultees
	Public

	8. Relevant Planning Policies
	9.  Analysis
	Character and Design
	9.6 The existing dwelling is a three storey house with ground floor extensions to side/rear and a two storey rear extension.  Although some concerns have been rai
[...]
on constructed, the applicant has plans to operate the premises as a restaurant. The current use is a butcher and café wh...
	9.15. The site is located within the intermediate rate charging zone of £60 per sqm as per the Council’s adopted CIL charging schedule as of April 2016. Given the proposed extension be below 100 per sqm it would not be CIL liable.

	10. Public Sector Equality Duty
	Conclusion
	10.1. The proposed single storey side extension would not detract from the vitality, function or character of the surrounding area.
	10.2. In addition, it is considered the proposed enclosed extension would not cause any undue harm to the amenities of neighboring residential properties. The proposal would not harm the safety and free flow of traffic on the adjoining highway and sub...
	10.3. The proposal is considered acceptable in relation to Policies D4, D14, T4, T5 of the London Plan (2021), Policies CP 13 and CP 30 of the Council’s Core Strategy (2010) and Policies DMD 25, DMD 37, DMD 39, DMD 45, DMD 68 of the Council’s Developm...


	69 Lancaster Road  Front Elevation.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	SHOP ELEVATION 2


	Existing and proposed floor plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	FLOOR PLAN


	Existing and proposed front elevation.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	SHOP ELEVATION


	Existing and proposed roof plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	ROOF PLAN



	8 22/03389/RE4 - Thomas Hardy House 39 London Road Enfield EN2 6DS
	ADPF991.tmp
	1. Note for Members
	1.1. The application is reported to Planning Committee for determination in accordance with the scheme of delegation because the application site is Council owned.

	2. Recommendation
	2.1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:

	3. Executive Summary
	3.1. Planning permission is sought for the installation of outdoor seating and tables.
	3.2. The development would be appropria

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas (Chair), Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova, Lee 

Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Thomas Fawns, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Eylem Yuruk. 

 
ABSENT Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair).  

 
OFFICERS: Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), Andy Higham 

(Head of Development Management), Mike Hoyland (Senior 
Transport Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage 
Adviser), Ms L Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), Ms A Busia 
(Planning Officer), John Hood (Legal Representative), and 
Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  

  
 
Also Attending: Applicant and agent representatives, members of the public, 

deputees, and officers observing. 
 

 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bektas Ozer (Vice-Chair).  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr Mahym Bedekova, who 
disclosed a non-pecuniary interest regarding Application Reference 
23/00152/HOU, having used the agent involved. Having sought advice from 
the legal representative, she would withdraw from the meeting during 
discussions and voting on the application. 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 April 2023 as a 
correct record.  
 
4  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 
Received the report of the Head of Planning, which was NOTED.  
 
The Head of Development Management gave a verbal update regarding a 
previous Cockfosters Station application, that the lifting of the holding direction 
from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, meant that 
following the resolution of Planning Committee in January 2022, they were 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 2 - 

now free to issue and grant planning permission subject to the completion and 
signing of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 
5  22/03892/FUL - 9 PRIVATE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 2EL  
 
Ms L Lewis, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the 
key aspects of the application. 
 
The officer emphasised, following concerns, that there were not proposals to 
change the front elevation, except possibly for the garage doors.  
 
A deputation was received from Leila Mann, a Planning Consultant, who 
spoke on behalf of a local resident, against the officers’ recommendation. She 
asked that the committee follow the analysis of an inspector on a recently 
dismissed appeal at Hoppers Rd, Winchmore Hill, and refuse the application.  
 
Another deputation was received from Cllr Andy Milne, Grange Park Ward 
Councillor, who spoke against the officers’ recommendation.  
  
The agent, Mr Gavin Henneberry, spoke in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments and questions, including in respect of 
parking standards. Officers explained that many of the issues raised would be 
resolved/ secured through conditions. Officers expressed that the application 
would not result in substantial conservation harm, and cycle storage and EV 
parking could be accommodated.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding the rear extension, officers 
advised that the rear of the house was already staggered at two different 
levels, and the extension was filling in part of what was already set back; they 
also confirmed that a condition to incorporate Sustainable Drainage System 
(SuDS) was in place.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding refuse, officers advised that the 
bin store would accommodate 8 bins, with garden waste bins being kept at the 
rear of the property; and a ramp provided access for collection, as well as 
wheelchair access. The officer confirmed that there was sufficient amenity 
space to comply with policy, and the front elevation would not be changing, 
with the potential exception of the garage doors.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding ventilation, officers advised that a 
condition had been attached, and it was possible to achieve suitable 
ventilation without affecting the front external appearance of the building; it 
was also confirmed that the premises was not in a CPZ area.  
 
Members had ongoing concerns with regards to overdevelopment, resident 
living conditions, ventilation, refuse, accessibility, potential damage to the 
conservation area, a lack of detail in the report, and parking.  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 3 - 

The Head of Development Management provided advise on potential reasons 
for refusal.  
 
Cllr Rye proposed a countermotion, that planning permission be refused, on 
the grounds of: turning a family unit into four units, which is unsustainable; 
harm to the conservation area in the form of hard standing; and providing 
units that are compromised in terms of standards, relating to: height, 
ventilation, and two units having amenity space/ gardens that are not directly 
accessible. This was seconded by Cllr Chamberlain.  
 
This proposal, having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
4 FOR 
6 AGAINST  
1 ABSTENTION  
 
and so, this countermotion was not passed.  
 
The original officer’s recommendation, having been put to the vote; Members 
voted:  
 
5 FOR  
4 AGAINST  
2 ABSTENTIONS  
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
6  23/00152/HOU - 65 KINGWELL ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0HZ  
 
The legal representative advised that a declaration of interest had been 
received from Cllr Mahym Bedekova, who disclosed a non-pecuniary interest, 
having used the agent involved in the past. Having sought advice from the 
legal representative, she withdrew from the meeting during discussions and 
voting on this application.  
 
Ms L Lewis, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the 
key aspects of the application.  
 
The officer emphasised, that earlier on in the application process, an 
outbuilding had been included in the proposals, but had since been 
withdrawn. The officer added that a further representation had been received 
earlier that day, raising concerns about the status of the approved 
development of an additional storey.  
 
The Chair asked that officers provide better, larger scale, coloured diagrams, 
in the future.  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 4 - 

A deputation was received from Christine Webster, a local resident, who 
spoke against the officers’ recommendation.  
 
Another deputation was received from Cllr Alessandro Georgiou, Cockfosters 
Ward Councillor, who spoke against the officers’ recommendation. Cllr 
Georgiou asked that Members defer the application, in order to give officers 
time to review the details of the proposals and address the issues raised, and 
that if they were not minded to do so, they refuse it altogether.  
 
The agent, Mr Murat Aydemir, spoke in response.  
 
Officers responded to comments and questions, and advised that the 
application was considered to be in accordance with relevant policies. It was 
confirmed that officers had not identified any harm that the development 
would cause, that the new side extension above the garage was offset from 
the boundary by 1m, and was in keeping with other similar developments in 
the area.  
 
In response to Member’s queries, officers confirmed that the application had 
been considered in accordance with all the relevant policies, and that the 
DMDs had been responded to through the report.  
 
The Head of Development Management provided further advice in respect of 
the upward extension, which was a permitted development. Officers confirmed 
that the application put forward to committee was all that could be considered. 
The legal representative confirmed that the upper floor was substantially 
complete.  
 
The Director of Planning and Growth provided assurance that he was satisfied 
with the work and conclusions of officers.  
 
The Head of Development Management confirmed that the previous 
application was included at paragraph 6.2 of the report.  
 
In response to Member’s queries, the Head of Development Management 
provided clarification in respect of the side extension, and considerations in 
relation to the additional storey.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding trees, officers advised that the 
original application included an outbuilding which would result in a loss of 
trees, but that this had since been withdrawn from the proposal.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding finishing materials, officers 
confirmed the condition, in respect of new external work, shall be carried out 
in materials that resemble as closely as possible the colour and texture of the 
existing building.   
 
Officers responded to Member’s further queries regarding SuDS and the third 
storey, and confirmed that it was appropriate to consider the scale and mass 
of the entire building in context of the additional storey.  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 5 - 

 
Members had ongoing concerns with regards to the building’s bulk, scale, 
mass, and intrusiveness, in relation to the street scene.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
6 FOR  
4 AGAINST  
0 ABSTENTIONS 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 21:03, to give members a rest break, and 
the meeting resumed at 21:09.  
 
7  23/00271/FUL - 69 LANCASTER AVENUE, ENFIELD EN2 0DW  
 
Cllr Rye made the point that this application referred to a premises located on 
Lancaster Road, as opposed to Lancaster Avenue, which officers confirmed.  
 
Ms A Busia, Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the key 
aspects of the application.  
 
In response to Member’s queries, the officer confirmed that the timber 
structure, presently attached to the side of the site was unauthorised; and that 
by enclosing the space on all sides, they hoped to alleviate disturbance and 
noise concerns raised by residents, through time restriction conditions.  
 
Officers provided advice in respect of the use of tables and chairs at the front 
of the premises, and that the side extension would provide a buffering effect to 
the noise. The officer advised that there was no change of use, and that 
cooking at the premises was not a permissible activity.  
 
Officers advised that the enclosed extension would help to prevent the 
unauthorised parking that had been occurring, and they would not expect a 
significant increase in demand for spaces. 
 
Cllr Taylor asked that the premises be reminded that smoking would not be 
permissible in the enclosed extension, Cllr Taylor also asked for the premises 
opening hours, and was advised that these were 9:00am to 8:00pm Monday 
to Saturday and 9:00am to 5:00pm on Sunday, and that they were also under 
the control of licensing.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
11 FOR  
0 AGAINST  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 6 - 

0 ABSTENTIONS 
 
and so, it was AGREED unanimously: 
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
8  22/03389/RE4 - THOMAS HARDY HOUSE 39 LONDON ROAD 
ENFIELD EN2 6DS  
 
Ms A Busia, Planning Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the key 
aspects of the application.  
 
In response to Member’s queries, officers advised that there would be no 
impact on the conservation area, and that it would help to support the 
Museum which has a heritage and public benefit.  
 
Cllr Rye pointed out that the site was located in Grange Park, as opposed to 
Town Ward.  
 
In response to Member’s queries regarding accessibility for pedestrians with 
disabilities, officers advised that the plans had been revised, with the middle 
section being dealt with under a licensing agreement, in order to assess the 
equalities impact, and give the Highways Authority more control.  
 
Officers confirmed that management of the use of the seating area would be 
the responsibility of the Dugdale Arts Centre, and that as the building was 
owned by the council, anti-social behaviour could be raised and dealt with 
internally.  
 
Cllr Rye expressed that the committee could seek an advisory as to whether 
CCTV was present, and request if it is considered rather than condition it, if it 
has not been covered. The Director of Planning and Growth conveyed that it 
was a heavily trafficked area and thus there was lots of natural surveillance.  
 
Members had ongoing concerns with regards to the location of the seating 
area, and the potential for misuse/ damage.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote; Members voted:  
 
10 FOR  
1 AGAINST  
0 ABSTENTIONS 
 
and so, it was AGREED: 
 
That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.5.2023 

 

- 7 - 

9  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
AGREED the Scheme of Delegation.  
 
10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the provisional meeting scheduled for Tuesday 6 June 2023 was 
not required, and that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 20 June 
2023. 
  
It was AGREED that members would meet to conduct the site visit, agreed at 
the last meeting, of the deferred cycle/foot path between Broxbourne and 
Enfield, at the Civic Centre, at 6pm, the day of the next meeting, Tuesday 20 
June 2023.  
 
NOTED that the Head of Development Management would try to ensure the 
work programme was arranged so that scheduled provisional committee 
meetings in August could be moved/ not required.  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The meeting ended at 21:43.  
 
 
 


